## State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 925

Date of enactment: April 20, 2004 Date of publication\*: May 4, 2004

## 2003 WISCONSIN ACT 295

AN ACT relating to: enforcement of the one-family and 2-family dwelling code in certain cities, villages, and towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

## **SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions.**

(1) ENFORCEMENT OF ONE-FAMILY AND 2-FAMILY DWELLING CODE. Notwithstanding 2003 Wisconsin Act

90, a municipality, as defined in section 101.651 (1) of the statutes, that has adopted a resolution under section 101.651 (2m) (b), 2001 stats., before December 18, 2003, exempting itself from the requirement under section 101.651 (2m) (intro.) of the statutes remains exempt from that requirement until January 1, 2005.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].